Company undertakes NII analysis to assess the impact of changes in interest rate on the earnings of the Company.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing
financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  8,85,181.89  6,07,813.49
Financial liabilities  3,23,190.22  2,69,604.06
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  3,96,883.91  1,92,260.62
Total Net  1,65,107.76  1,45,948.81

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company do not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments  3,968.84  (3,968.84)  1,922.61  (1,922.61)
Cash Flow Sensitivity 3,968.84 -3,968.84 1,922.61 -1,922.61

ii.	 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Foreign currency risk for the Company arises majorly on account of foreign currency borrowings. The Company
manages this foreign currency risk by entering into cross currency swaps and forward contract. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being as hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms
of the hedge exposure. The Company’s policy is to fully hedge its foreign currency borrowings at the time of drawdown